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288 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL., 

stitute a lien upon the land, but such taxes assessed to the 
seller would constitute a lien upon the land sold, title to which 
had not yet passed to the purchaser." 

Section 2153, Revised Codes of 1921, makes every tax due upon 
personal property a lien upon the real property of the owner thereof, 
from and after twelve o'clock M. of the first Monday in March. 

The word "owner" has been given a great variety of meanings. 
It has been defined as "a person who has an estate in fee simple; 
the legal owner; or who owns the legal estate in lands; the person 
entitled to the legal estate in the land; the person having the legal 
title." (See Owner, 29 Cyc. 1549.) It has also been defined as "one 
who has entered into a contract to sell land until the deed has ac­
tually been delivered and recorded." (Miller v. Mead, 127 i'J. Y. 544, 
548, 28 N. E. 387, 13 L. R. A. 701.) On the other hand, it has been 
defined as "one 'in possession of the property under a valid and sub­
sisting contract of purchase." (Aetna F. Ins. Co. v. Tayler, 16 Wend. 
(N. Y.) 385, 396, 30 Am. Dec. 90.) 

Manifestly, it would be unfair to claim that both the vendor and 
the purchaser were the "owner" within the meaning of Section 2153 
and to charge the personal property tax of each as a lien against 
the land, where it had been sold under a contract of purchase. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the holder of the legal title alone 
should be considered the owner of the land and that the lien of the 
tax upon the personal property of the purchaser would not attach as 
a lien upon the land, but that the tax in this case should be collected 
from the owner of the personalty as other personal taxes are col­
lected where the owner does not own any real estate. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Clerk-County Surveyor - Elections - Fees -
Nominating Petitions. 

As no salary is provided for the County Surveyor, the 
County Clerk should collect the sum of $5.00 for filing hiR 
petition for nomination for the office. 

L. Q. Skelton, Esq., 
State Examiner, 
Helena, Montana. 

;\Iy dear Mr. Skelton: 

You have submitted to this office the question of what fee should 
be paid to the County Clerk for filing the nominating petition of the 
County Surveyor. 
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Chapter 133, Session Laws of 1923, provides, in part, as follows: 

"The fees required to be paid for filing such petitions 
shall be as follows: 

For any office with a salary attached of One Thousand 
($1000.00) Dollars or less per annum, Ten ($10.00) Dollars; 
except candidates for the State Senate and House of Repre­
sentatives shall be Fifteen ($15.00) Dollars. 

For any office with a salary attached of more than One 
Thousand ($1000.00) Dollars per annum, one per cent (10/0) 

of total amount of annual salary. * * * 
For any office the compensation of wb:ich consists of fees 

instead of a salary, Five ($5.00) Dollars." 
Section 4921, Revised Codes of 1921, provIdes: 

"The County Surveyor is entitled to receive and collect 
for his own use the following fees: 

"For services in making a survey required by any court, 
or upon the application of any person, the sum of seven dol­
lars per day, to be paid by the person making the application, 
and if made for the county by order of the Board of County 
Commissioners, to be paid out of the contingent fund. 

"For copies and certificates, per folio, twenty cents. 
"For copy of any plat of survey, two dollars. 

"Expenses of chain men and markers, if furnished by Sur­
veyor, not to exceed per day, three dollars." 
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In the case of State v. Story, 53 Mont. 573, 576, the Supreme Court, 
in defining illegal fees, said: 

"The result (of re-examining the subject) has been to con­
firm our view that the term 'illeg,al fees' is used in Section 
9006 in its broadest sense, as meaning any moneys collected 
or attempted to be collected, by a pu'blic officer from any 
source whatever, wbether in the guise o,f mileage, per diem 
01' specific charge for service rendered, or to be rendered, in 
his office without authority of law for such collection." 

It is, therefore, my opinion that as no salary is provided for the 
County Surveyor, and as he is entitled to fees only, the County Clerk 
should collect the sum of $5.00 for filing his petition for nomination 
for the office. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Clerk-County Officers - Elections - Filing­
Nominating Petitions-Petitions-Offices. 

In the year 1924 the last day for filing nominating pe­
titions for county offices is July 27th. 
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